
 

1st 2.870 1ST 16 13TH #N/A

2nd 3.165 2ND 21 14th #N/A

3rd 3.341 3RD 22 15th #N/A

4th 3.422 4TH 25 16th #N/A

5th 3.450 5TH 26 17th #N/A

6TH 29 18th #N/A

7TH 31 19th #N/A

1st 355 8TH 39 20th #N/A

2nd 352 9TH 41

3rd 351 10TH 43

4th 347 11th 50 Number of Freedom shooters for 2-gun points:

5th 335 12th #N/A 11

2 gun FDM

overall

placing

101 Joe Laskarin Y 4.201 4.179 4.190 7 176 175 351 3 0 10 5 7 4 26 5 0

102 Mike "Squirrel" Thompson Y 7.641 3.238 5.440 10 135 184 319 8 4 20 18 4 1 43 10 0

103 Chris Ziems Y 4.679 6.426 5.553 11 177 148 325 7 3 12 4 12 13 41 9 0

105 Gary Fluharty Y 2.386 8.040 5.213 9 168 54 222 11 1 1 8 15 15 39 8 0

106 James Calai Y 3.030 2.711 2.870 1 191 164 355 1 3 4 1 2 9 16 1 2

107 Shannon Webb Y 3.495 4.694 4.094 6 116 142 258 10 0 8 20 8 14 50 11 0

108 Dave Gump Y 2.942 3.902 3.422 4 160 175 335 6 5 3 14 5 3 25 4 0

109 Henry Brewer Y 3.297 3.034 3.165 2 180 155 335 5 1 6 3 3 10 22 3 0

201 Fred Calai Y 2.744 3.939 3.341 3 162 152 314 9 0 2 10 6 11 29 6 0

204 Michael McWhorter Y 4.243 2.657 3.450 5 183 169 352 2 3 11 2 1 7 21 2 1

206 Rick Smith Y 4.069 5.494 4.782 8 172 175 347 4 2 9 7 10 5 31 7 0

James Calai

Henry Brewer

Fred Calai

Dave Gump

Michael McWhorter

James Calai

Michael McWhorter

Joe Laskarin

Rick Smith

Henry Brewer

#N/A

James Calai

TWO GUN SCORE AGG

ROOKIE, 

JUNIOR

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

Harry Jones Memorial
600 yard Match 1 Freedom Benchrest

Two Gun Overall Results

4/13/2024

TWO GUN GROUP AGG

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

LG 

GROUP

HG 

GROUP

2 gun 

Group 

AGG

Score 

AGG

LG 

score

2 gun 

Group 

RANK

HG 

score

2 gun 

Score 

RANK

 Total     X-

count 

LG+HG

overall 

pts

Rick Smith

Gary Fluharty

Chris Ziems

Mike "Squirrel" Thompson

Shannon Webb

Michael McWhorter

Henry Brewer

Dave Gump

Joe Laskarin

Fred Calai

LG 

group 

rank

LG 

score 

rankFBRCompetitor

 2-GUN    

SOY     

POINTS

HG 

group 

rank

HG 

score 

rank



 

1ST 191 1ST 2.386 1ST

2ND 183 2nd 2.744 2ND

3RD 180 3rd 2.942 3RD

4TH 177 4th 3.030 4TH

5TH 176 5th 3.139 5TH

6TH 175 6th 3.297 6TH

7TH 172 7th 3.458 7TH

8TH 168 8th 3.495 8TH

9TH 168 9th 4.069 9TH

10TH 162 10th 4.201 10TH

11th

X 12th

1ST 50 1.816 2 1ST 1.513 13th

2ND 50 2.152 3 2nd 1.816

3RD 50 2.154 1 3rd 1.821 21

FBR Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score Group Total

1 Y 101 47 0 4.192 38 0 3.855 46 0 4.222 45 0 4.535 176 5 0 4.201 10 15 7 0 0 0

2 Y 102 47 0 2.129 45 1 5.317 43 0 4.322 0 0 18.795 135 18 1 7.641 20 38 20 0

3 Y 103 43 1 4.106 48 2 4.146 46 0 4.171 40 0 6.293 177 4 3 4.679 12 16 9 0 0

4 Y 104 19 0 3.857 44 0 3.744 40 1 8.107 32 0 5.837 135 17 1 5.386 16 33 18 0

5 Y 105 31 0 2.858 45 0 1.987 47 1 2.634 45 0 2.063 168 8 1 2.386 1 9 2 0 3 3

6 Y 106 49 0 2.828 48 2 2.060 46 0 4.315 48 1 2.916 191 1 3 3.030 4 5 1 3 0 3

7 Y 107 33 0 2.234 44 0 3.961 39 0 5.153 0 0 2.630 116 20 0 3.495 8 28 14 0 0

8 Y 108 46 1 2.909 42 0 2.819 22 0 3.889 50 3 2.152 160 14 4 2.942 3 17 10 1 1

9 Y 109 47 1 3.217 46 0 3.076 44 0 2.126 43 0 4.767 180 3 1 3.297 6 9 3 1 0 1

10 Y 110 37 0 7.331 41 0 4.207 40 0 5.438 44 0 4.365 162 11 0 5.335 15 26 13 0

11 Y 111 44 0 1.821 44 0 2.928 43 0 2.675 44 1 5.130 175 6 1 3.139 5 11 4 0 0 0

13 Y 201 45 0 2.464 43 0 1.513 36 0 3.512 38 0 3.485 162 10 0 2.744 2 12 5 0 2 2

14 Y 202 40 0 3.243 42 0 7.139 42 0 6.412 44 1 3.720 168 9 1 5.129 13 22 12 0 0

15 Y 203 44 0 2.313 36 0 5.845 36 0 8.232 41 1 8.377 157 15 1 6.192 17 32 15 0

16 Y 204 48 0 2.533 48 2 3.553 40 0 7.343 47 1 3.542 183 2 3 4.243 11 13 6 2 2

17 Y 205 44 1 3.311 44 0 4.743 25 0 10.177 40 0 6.564 153 16 1 6.199 18 34 19 0

18 Y 206 46 1 3.376 36 0 7.639 48 1 3.179 42 0 2.082 172 7 2 4.069 9 16 8 0 0 0

19 Y 207 18 0 5.634 10 0 20.605 27 0 11.352 14 0 11.307 69 21 0 12.225 21 42 21 0

20 Y 208 35 0 2.185 43 0 3.591 10 0 12.611 36 0 2.144 124 19 0 5.133 14 33 17 0

22 Y 210 50 2 1.816 45 0 4.544 16 0 5.318 50 1 2.154 161 12 3 3.458 7 19 11 0 0

23 Y 211 43 0 6.130 39 0 8.028 36 0 7.086 43 0 7.360 161 13 0 7.151 19 32 16 0

OVERALL 

PLACE
ROOKIE, 

JUNIOR

RELAY- 

BENCH

SOY Points

James Calai

Gary Fluharty

Henry Brewer

Will Watkins Jr

Fred Calai

LG TARGET 4 X 
TOTAL

Michael McWhorter

Joe Laskarin

Rick Smith

SCORE 

AGG

SCORE 

RANK

GROUP 

AGG

GROUP 

RANK

(GROUP + 

SCORE)

LG TARGET 1 LG TARGET 2 LG TARGET 3

Shannon Webb

Chris Ziems

Joe Laskarin

Will Watkins Jr

Rick Smith

Gary Fluharty

43

50

44

Fred Calai

Garrett Watkins

Will Watkins Jr

LIGHT GUN SINGLE TARGET SMALLEST GROUP

Will Watkins Jr

Henry Brewer

Joe Laskarin

James Calai

Garrett Watkins

Garrett Watkins

Dave Gump

Garrett Watkins

LIGHT GUN SINGLE TARGET HIGHEST SCORE

Harry Jones Memorial

4/13/2024

LIGHT GUN RESULTS

600 yard Match 1 Freedom Benchrest

James Calai

Michael McWhorter

LIGHT GUN SCORE AGG

Henry Brewer

Gary Fluharty

Fred Calai

Dave Gump

LIGHT GUN OVERALLLIGHT GUN GROUP AGG

Rick Smith Chris Ziems

Dave Gump

Garrett Watkins

Dave Watkins

Ryan Sooy

Number of LG Freedom shooters:  

Dave Watkins

Fred Calai

Fred Calai

Competitor

Dave Watkins

Dave Talerico

Michael McWhorter

Shannon Webb

Dave Gump

Henry Brewer

Ryan Sooy

Will Watkins Jr

Mike "Squirrel" Thompson

Chris Ziems

Charles Eddy 3rd

Gary Fluharty

James Calai

Joe Laskarin

Garrett Watkins

Michael Smith

Mike McDougal

Rick Smith

Doug Ash

Will Watkins Sr

5

9

9

11

12

13

15

16

16

17

19

22

26



 

1ST 184 1ST 2.657 1ST

2ND 180 2nd 2.711 2ND

3RD 175 3rd 3.034 3RD

4TH 175 4th 3.238 4TH

5TH 175 5th 3.902 5TH

6TH 175 6th 3.939 6TH

7TH 169 7th 4.179 7TH

8TH 169 8th 4.694 8TH

9TH 164 9th 5.081 9TH

10TH 155 10th 5.494 10TH

11th

X 12th

1ST 49 2.088 2 1ST 1.523 13th

2nd 49 2.453 0 2ND 1.586

3rd 49 2.796 0 3RD 1.841 15

FBR Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score Group Total

1 Y 101 48 0 2.813 34 0 4.662 46 0 5.821 47 0 3.418 175 4 0 4.179 7 11 5 0 0 0

2 Y 102 43 0 2.494 43 1 5.575 49 2 2.088 49 0 2.796 184 1 3 3.238 4 5 1 3 0 3

3 Y 103 36 0 9.850 38 0 6.185 31 0 3.906 43 0 5.763 148 13 0 6.426 12 25 13 0

4 Y 104 41 0 8.047 46 0 4.702 45 1 4.332 48 0 3.244 180 2 1 5.081 9 11 6 2 0 2

5 Y 105 10 0 12.245 44 0 3.834 54 15 0 8.040 15 30 15 0

6 Y 106 45 0 2.105 36 0 3.617 34 0 2.667 49 0 2.453 164 9 0 2.711 2 11 4 0 2 2

7 Y 107 30 0 6.021 37 0 3.511 33 0 6.661 42 0 2.581 142 14 0 4.694 8 22 11 0 0

8 Y 108 41 0 4.128 45 0 3.923 46 0 3.691 43 1 3.867 175 3 1 3.902 5 8 3 1 0 1

9 Y 109 37 0 1.841 32 0 3.133 48 0 1.523 38 0 5.640 155 10 0 3.034 3 13 7 0 1 1

10 Y 110 48 1 4.961 45 1 4.804 38 0 9.088 44 0 4.914 175 6 2 5.942 11 17 10 0 0

13 Y 201 38 0 3.193 40 0 6.244 39 0 3.156 35 0 3.163 152 11 0 3.939 6 17 9 0 0

14 Y 202 40 0 5.640 31 0 10.411 43 0 6.394 38 0 4.915 152 12 0 6.840 13 25 14 0

15 Y 203 42 0 7.572 40 0 7.118 46 2 5.264 41 0 9.100 169 8 2 7.264 14 22 12 0 0

16 Y 204 37 0 1.586 47 0 3.115 36 0 3.008 49 0 2.917 169 7 0 2.657 1 8 2 0 3 3

18 Y 206 42 0 5.518 44 0 6.985 45 0 4.038 44 0 5.436 175 5 0 5.494 10 15 8 0 0 0

Harry Jones Memorial

600 yard Match 1 Freedom Benchrest

HEAVY GUN SINGLE TARGET HIGHEST SCORE

Mike "Squirrel" Thompson

James Calai

Mike "Squirrel" Thompson

Henry Brewer

OVERALL 

PLACE

Ralph Hoyt

Rick Smith

Michael McWhorter

Henry Brewer

James Calai

Fred Calai

Joe Laskarin

Shannon Webb

HEAVY GUN GROUP AGG

Mike "Squirrel" Thompson

Sandy Malone

4/13/2024

Joe Laskarin

Mike "Squirrel" Thompson

Chris Ziems

Ralph Hoyt

(GROUP + 

SCORE)

Gary Fluharty

RELAY- 

BENCH
ROOKIE, 

JUNIOR

SCORE 

AGG

SCORE 

RANK

GROUP 

AGG

GROUP 

RANKCompetitor

HG TARGET 1 HG TARGET 2 HG TARGET 3 HG TARGET 4 X 
TOTAL

Fred Calai

Tim Hoyt

Sandy Malone

James Calai

Shannon Webb

Dave Gump

Henry Brewer

Alan Malone

Michael McWhorter

Rick Smith

HEAVY GUN RESULTS

HEAVY GUN SCORE AGG

Michael McWhorter

James Calai

Henry Brewer

Mike "Squirrel" Thompson

Dave Gump

Ralph Hoyt

Dave Gump

Joe Laskarin

Rick Smith

Alan Malone

Michael McWhorter

Mike "Squirrel" Thompson

Michael McWhorter

25Henry Brewer

37

37

48

HEAVY GUN SINGLE TARGET SMALLEST GROUP Sandy Malone

Chris Ziems

Number of HG Freedom shooters:  

SOY Points

HEAVY GUN OVERALL

Dave Gump

James Calai

Joe Laskarin

Ralph Hoyt

Henry Brewer

Rick Smith

Fred Calai

Alan Malone

Shannon Webb

5

8

8

11

11

11

13

15

17

17

22

22



 

 

 

 

 

1ST 131 1ST 6.525 1ST 2

2ND 79 2nd 19.372 2ND 4

3RD #N/A 3rd #N/A 3RD #N/A

4TH #N/A 4th #N/A 4TH #N/A

5TH #N/A 5th #N/A 5TH #N/A

6TH #N/A 6th #N/A 6TH #N/A

7TH #N/A 7th #N/A 7TH #N/A

8TH #N/A 8th #N/A 8TH #N/A

9TH #N/A 9th #N/A 9TH #N/A

10TH #N/A 10th #N/A 10TH #N/A

11th #N/A

X 12th #N/A

1ST 43 5.834 0 1ST 1.914 13th #N/A

2ND 39 5.694 0 2nd 2.17 14th #N/A

3RD 37 5.641 0 3rd 5.641 15th #N/A

FBR Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group

2 102 29 0 2.170 43 0 5.834 20 0 12.400 39 0 5.694 131 1 0 6.525 1 2 1

3 103 15 0 43.410 27 0 1.914 37 0 5.641 0 0 26.521 79 2 0 19.372 2 4 2

Ryan Sooy Ryan Sooy Ryan Sooy

Marty Williams Marty Williams Marty Williams

Harry Jones Memorial

600 yard Match 1 Freedom Benchrest
4/13/2024

FACTORY GUN RESULTS

FACTORY GUN SCORE AGG FACTORY GUN GROUP AGG FACTORY GUN OVERALL

#N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A

Ryan Sooy Ryan Sooy 29 #N/A

Marty Williams Marty Williams 37 #N/A

#N/A
FACTORY GUN SINGLE TARGET HIGHEST SCORE FACTORY GUN SINGLE TARGET SMALLEST GROUP #N/A

Ryan Sooy Marty Williams 27 #N/A

OVERALL 

PLACE

RELAY- 

BENCH
ROOKIE,  

JUNIOR

TARGET 1 TARGET 2 TARGET 3 TARGET 4 SCORE 

AGG

SCORE 

RANK

X 
TOTALCompetitor

Ryan Sooy

Marty Williams

GROUP 

AGG

GROUP 

RANK

(GROUP + 

SCORE)



 

 

 

1ST 168 1ST 4.550 1ST 5

2ND 155 2nd 5.359 2ND 6

3RD 154 3rd 7.436 3RD 6

4TH 150 4th 8.254 4TH 6

5TH 140 5th 9.278 5TH 7

6TH #N/A 6th #N/A 6TH #N/A

7TH #N/A 7th #N/A 7TH #N/A

8TH #N/A 8th #N/A 8TH #N/A

9TH #N/A 9th #N/A 9TH #N/A

10TH #N/A 10th #N/A 10TH #N/A

11th #N/A

X 12th #N/A

1ST 48 2.668 2 1ST 1.775 13th #N/A

2ND 45 6.321 0 2nd 2.668 14th #N/A

3RD 44 3.538 1 3rd 3.538 15th #N/A

FBR Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group

5 105 36 0 5.808 35 0 11.331 41 0 8.137 43 0 7.741 155 2 0 8.254 4 6 3

6 106 43 0 1.775 41 0 5.359 19 0 5.140 37 0 5.927 140 5 0 4.550 1 6 2

7 107 33 0 3.240 35 0 7.415 44 1 3.538 42 0 7.241 154 3 1 5.359 2 5 1

8 108 45 0 6.321 40 2 6.200 21 0 10.064 44 0 7.160 150 4 2 7.436 3 7 5

9 109 43 0 6.152 48 2 2.668 41 0 18.360 36 0 9.932 168 1 2 9.278 5 6 4

Joe Waligora

Mike "Squirrel" Thompson

Shawn Swecker

David Elson

Competitor

Dave Yoho

GROUP 

AGG

GROUP 

RANK

(GROUP + 

SCORE)

OVERALL 

PLACE

RELAY- 

BENCH
ROOKIE, 

JUNIOR

TARGET 1 TARGET 2 TARGET 3 TARGET 4 SCORE 

AGG

SCORE 

RANK

X 
TOTAL

Shawn Swecker Dave Elson 48 #N/A

Mike "Squirrel" Thompson Mike "Squirrel" Thompson 44 #N/A

#N/A
TACTICAL GUN SINGLE TARGET HIGHEST GROUP TACTICAL GUN SINGLE TARGET SMALLEST GROUP #N/A

Dave Elson Joe Waligora 43 #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A

#N/A #N/A #N/A

Joe Waligora David Elson Shawn Swecker

#N/A #N/A #N/A

Mike "Squirrel" Thompson Shawn Swecker Dave Yoho

Shawn Swecker Dave Yoho David Elson

David Elson Joe Waligora Mike "Squirrel" Thompson

Dave Yoho Mike "Squirrel" Thompson Joe Waligora

Harry Jones Memorial

600 yard Match 1 Freedom Benchrest
4/13/2024

TACTICAL GUN RESULTS

TACTICAL GUN SCORE AGG TACTICAL GUN GROUP AGG TACTICAL GUN OVERALL



Points 
 

 

Light gun name
LG 

points
Heavy gun name

HG 

points

2-gun 

points
Tota l Tactical gun name

Tac 

points
Tota l

101 LG  Joe Laskarin 0 HG Joe Laskarin 0 0 0

102 LG  Mike "Squirrel" Thompson 0 HG Mike "Squirrel" Thompson 12 0 12 TAC Mike "Squirrel" Thompson 2 14

103 LG  Chris Ziems 0 HG Chris Ziems 0 0 0

104 LG  0 HG Ralph Hoyt 4 0 4 Ralph Hoyt 4

105 LG  Gary Fluharty 10 HG Gary Fluharty 0 0 10 Gary Fluharty 10

106 LG  James Calai 12 HG James Calai 4 4 20 James Calai 20

107 LG  Shannon Webb 0 HG Shannon Webb 0 0 0

108 LG  Dave Gump 2 HG Dave Gump 4 0 6 Dave Gump 6

109 LG  Henry Brewer 4 HG Henry Brewer 2 6 Henry Brewer 6

110 LG  0 HG Alan Malone 0 0 0

111 LG  Fred Calai 4 HG Fred Calai 0 0 4 Fred Calai 4

112 LG  0 HG Tim Hoyt 0 0 0

201 LG  0 HG Sandy Malone 0 0 0

202 LG  Michael McWhorter 4 HG Michael McWhorter 10 2 16 Michael McWhorter 16

203 LG  0 HG Rick Smith 0 0 0 0 0

204 LG  Rick Smith 0 HG 0 0 0

205 LG  Doug Ash 0 HG 0 0 0

206 LG  Will Watkins Sr 0 HG 0 0 0

207 LG  Garrett Watkins 0 HG 0 0 0

208 LG  Michael Smith 0 HG 0 0 0

209 LG  Charles Eddy 3rd 0 HG 0 0 0

210 LG  Ryan Sooy 0 HG 0 0 0

211 LG  Will Watkins Jr 0 HG 0 0 0

212 LG  Dave Watkins 0 HG 0 0 0

301 LG  Dave Talerico 0 HG 0 0 0

302 LG  Mike McDougal 0 HG 0 0 0

303 LG  0 HG 0 0 0 TAC Dave Yoho

304 LG  0 HG 0 0 0 TAC Joe Waligora 2 2

305 LG  0 HG 0 0 0 TAC Shawn Swecker

306 LG  0 HG 0 0 0 TAC David Elson 2 2

Harry Jones Memorial

600 yard Match 1 Freedom Benchrest

4/13/2024

Total Freedom points awarded for this match  DOUBLE POINTS for this match
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